

NO. 17-41235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CARMEN TREVINO, Individually, as Representative of the Estate of Jose
Roman Rodriguez, Deceased and on Behalf of all those Entitled to Recover
Under the Texas Wrongful Death Act for the death of Jose Roman
Rodriguez; NOEMI LONGORIA, As Next Friend of Minor Children G.R.R.
and G.N.R.,**
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

ROLANDO TRUJILLO, JR.,
Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division
Civil Action Number 16-cv-262

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROLANDO TRUJILLO, JR.

GUERRA, LEEDS, SABO
& HERNANDEZ, P.L.L.C.
1534 E. 6th Street, Suite 200
Brownsville, Texas 78520
Telephone: (956) 541-1846
Facsimile: (956) 541-1893
Heather Scott
State Bar No. 24046809
USDC Adm. No. 575294
Email: hscott@guerraleeds.com
Of Counsel
Eileen M. Leeds
State Bar No. 00791093
USDC Adm. No. 16799
Email: eleeds@guerraleeds.com
Attorney In Charge
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 16

ARGUMENT. 18

 I. The District Court erroneously denied summary judgment on the issue of Officer Trujillo’s qualified immunity because the record establishes that Jose Roman Rodriguez was not subjected to a constitutional deprivation. 18

 A. Officer Trujillo’s Decision to Use Deadly Force in Self Defense Was Objectively Reasonable. 19

 1. Officer Trujillo’s Actions must be Analyzed from the Perspective of a Reasonable Law Enforcement Officer on the Scene. 21

 2. The Record Disproves the Claimed Use of Excessive Force. 22

3.	Whether Rodriguez Might Have Been Reaching Toward the Center of the Vehicle to Manipulate the Vehicle’s Gear Selector in an Attempt to Flee When He Was Shot is Irrelevant to the Material Issue Before the Court.	28
4.	Appellees’ Conjecture that all the Events Could Not Have Occurred Within the Time of the Incident is Not Material to the Resolution of the Question Before the Court and is Refuted by the Record.	35
II.	The District Court erroneously denied Officer Trujillo’s motion for summary judgment as to qualified immunity because the record establishes he is entitled to qualified immunity even if, <i>arguendo</i> , Rodriguez’s rights were violated.	36
A.	Appellees Fail to Establish that All Reasonable Officers Would Have Known that Firing in Self Defense was Prohibited by Clearly Established Law Under the Totality of the Circumstances.	36
	CONCLUSION & PRAYER.	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 19

Babb v. Dorman, 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994). 39

Ballard v. Burton, 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006). 15, 21

Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Exam’rs, 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000). 15, 39

Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996). 10

Bell v. Irwin, 321 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2003).. 21, 33, 34

Blanford v. Sacramento County, 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005). 32, 33

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596 (1994). 38

Burns-Toole v. Byrne, 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994). 39

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)..... 20

Cole v. Carson, 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015). 15

Cox v. County of Prince William, 249 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001). 27

Elliott v. Leavitt, 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir.1996) 27, 28

Enplanar, Inc. v. Marsh, 11 F.3d 1284 (5th Cir.1994)..... 20

Forsyth v. Barr, 19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994) 16, 19, 40

Fraire v. City of Arlington, 957 F.2d 1268, 1270 (5th Cir 1992)..... 21, 38, 39

Francis v. Garcia, 702 F. App’x 218 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 30

Gibson v. Rich, 44 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 38, 39

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989). 17, 21, 23, 28, 30, 35

Haggerty v. Texas Southern University, 391 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2004) 16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982)..... 19

Harper v. Harris County, 21 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1994).. 23

Johnson v. Morel, 876 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1989).. 23

Jones v. Sheehan, Young & Culp, 82 F.3d 1334 (5th Cir. 1996). 20

Linbrugger v. Abercia, 363 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2004).. 21, 22

Little v. Liquid Air Corp., 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994). 15

Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District, 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001). 19

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990). . . 15

Mace v. City of Palestine, 333 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2003). 30, 32

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001). 21

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985). 1

Nowlin v. Resolution Trust Corporation, 33 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1994). 16, 40

Olabisiomotosho v. City of Houston, 185 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999).. 20

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg, 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009).. 30, 31, 40

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657 (1996). 22

Pierce v. Smith, 117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997). 30

Priester v. Riviera Beach, 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000). 38

Ramirez v. Martinez, 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013). 16

Reese v. Anderson, 926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991). 15, 30, 31, 32

Salas v. Carpenter, 980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992). 39

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001). 18, 37, 38, 39

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007).. . . . 37, 38

Small ex rel. R.G. v. City of Alexandria, 622 F. App’x 378 (5th Cir. 2015). 30

Stroik v. Ponseti, 35 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1994). 22

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).. . . . 27, 37

Threadgill v. Prudential Sec. Group, Inc., 145 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1998). 14

U.S. v. Banks, 540 U.S. 31 (2003).. . . . 22

Vincent v. City of Sulphur, 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 1517 (2016).. . . . 15

Whatley v. Philo, 817 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1987). 39

Young v. City of Killeen, 775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985).. . . . 30, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 1

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56. 18
